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Mr. David J. Bardin

Arent Fox Kintner Plotkin & Kehn IN RESPONSE REFER
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW T0 FOTA-92-A-6
Washington, DC 20036-5339 (FOIA-92-199)

Dear Mr, Bardin:

1 am responding to your letter dated June 5, 1992, in which you appealed
Mr, Donnie Grimsley's response dated May 19, 1692, Mr, Grimsley's response
denied the records, identified on the enclosed appendix, subject to your
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request for a copy of the Specfal Review
Gro:p report and related documents regarding allegations at Northeast
Utilities,

Acting on your appeal, 1 have carefully reviewed the records in this case and
have determined that the ¥revious\y withheld information wil) contiue to be
withheld from public d¢isclosure pursuant to Exemption 7(A) ot the

FOIA (6 U.5.C, &62(b)(7)(R)) and 10 CFR 9.17(a)(7)(1) of the Commission's
requlations., Your appeal is, therefore, denied,

The subject rrcords, which are now under review by the NRC Office of
Investigatiors, were compiled for law enforcement purposes, the release of
which could reascnably be expected to interfere with an ongoing enforcement
action, Releace of this information could allow those being investigated to
learn the scope, direction, and focus of investigatory efforts, and thus could
possibly allow them to take action to shield potential wrongdoing or a
violation of NRC requirements from investigators,

This i a fina) agency action, As set fortk in the FOIA (5 U,5.C
662(a)(4)(B)), judicia) review of this decision is available in & district
court of the United States in the district in which vou reside or have your
principal place of business or in the District of Columbia,

Sincerely,

é{g/‘w/%o,

H L. Thompson /Jr,

Deputy Executive Dir for

Nuclear Materials “@afety, Safeguards
and Operations Support

Enclosure:
Appendix
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April 17, 1992

EREEDOM OF INFORMATION
ACT REQUEST

Don Grimsley (o TA-92-177
Director éu ‘(/4"2:'9:_

Freedom of Information Act and
Publication Services

Nuclcar Regulatory Commission

Washington, D.C. 20555

Re:  Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request
Dear Mr. Grimsley:

Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), S US.C. § 552, and the
implementing regulations of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC), WOCFR.
§ 911 e seg, we request that the following documents be produced and made
available for inspection and copying:

Identification. By letter dated April 6. 1992, James M. Tavlor, NRC Execu-
tive Director for Operations, transmitted to Witliam B Ellis. Chairman. President,
and Chief Exceutive Officer. an Exccutive Summary of a report issued March 31,
1992, by a Special Review Group (SRG) appointed by Mr. Taylor under the
leadership of James Milhoan, Deputy Regional Administrator, Region I A copy
of that lenter is attached for your comvenienee

1. Please produce and make available & copy of the tahle of contents of the
complete SRG repont issued March 31, 1992

2. Please produce and make available a copy of the entire text of the
complete SRG repornt issued March 31, 1992,

3. Please produce and make available a copy of cach appendix, attachment
of supplement to, of ather document incorporated in. the complete SRG repont
issued March 31, 1992,

4. Please produce and make available a copy of each supplement to the SRG
report added since March 31, 1992,

Please notify the undersigned not later than ten days following receipt of this
ietter when and where the requested documents can be inspected and copled. We
agree 10 pay all reasonable cosis incurfed in conncction with the processing of this
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request as provided by the Freedom of Information Act.  (Please contact the
undersigned pursuant to 10 CF.R. § 9.40 if the cost is expected to exceed $100.)

If review of the above-requested documentation leads you to determine that
certain documents of portions of documents are considered exempt from disclosure
under the Freedom of Information Act of for any other reason, and such documents
¢+ portions of documents are, in fact, with from production pursuant to this
request, the undersigned additionally requests that the NRC provide access to any
segregable, non-exempt portions of any such withheld documents along with a brief
description of the withheld portions of such documents end a statement of the
grounds upon which each such portion is withheld. This request is without prejudice
10 the right 10 appeal any NRC decision to withhold documents of delete informa-

Lion.

Your prompt attention to this matter is greatly appreciated. If you have any
questions of it 1 can be of any assistance In aiding in the prompt reply to this request,
please do not hesitate 10 contact me at (202) K57-6089.

Faithtully, e
( ™ : / /
~~~~~ A R T
David 1. Bardiny

Attachmoent

ce: George E. Leary



April &, 1992

Mr, ¥illiam B, E111s

Chalrman, Prestdent, and Chief
Crecutive Officer

Northeast Utilittes

P. 0. Box 270

Hartford, Connecticut 0614]

Dear Mr. E101s:

In response to allegations of harassment and intimidetion at Northeast
ULItites, and associated NRC staff fnspection and !nvouli::t!on afforts,

1 established & Special Raview Growp (§ 'z to review pertinent wriltten
documentation (a the possession of the NAC subsequent to August 1, 1985, The
purpose of that review was to determine whether an atmosphere existed such
that employees were encouraged to ratse safuly concerns, or instead had a
“chilling sffect® on thair willingness to come forward. Enclosed, for your
tnformation, 15 the Executive Summary of the Specia) Review Group’s report,
fssued on March 30, 1992, as well as s charter and two attachments that
outline the attributes used by the SRG in ova\uatin' the significance of the
documents reviewed in the context of fts charter. The SRG did not undertake
any independent fnspections or investigations.

Conststent with the charter of the SRG, 1ts report containg recommendatlions
for the staff to consider. The report is being carefully reviewed by the
staff to determine what NRC action 1s warranted. The resulting NRC actions
may differ from the SR recommendations. You will be informed of what actions
Northeast Ut111ties will need to take,

further, although not part of the SRG charter, the report covers broader
Noriheast Utilities management fssues which emerged during the review, such

as some specific weaknesses in management. These fssues may be the subject of
further actions by the NRC, independent of the SRG recomnendations.

Sincerely,

Original Signed By
James W Taylor

James M. Taylor
Executive Director
for Operations

fnclosures: Distribution:
;‘ g;;cgzlzzczquAry JMTaylor JLieberman
3. Attachment ) to the Plan of ﬂti:;;;::, EES’:;
Review, dtd 12/24/9) JETaha POR
¢, Attachwent 2 to the Plan of TEWur ey
Review, dtd 12/724/9) TMartin (R1)
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